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516 POLK STREET
OAKWOOD HISTORIC

DISTRICT (HOD-G)

APPLICANT:
MARK GALIFINAKIS & 
JENNIFER NEIBERT

Nature of Project: 
Demolish non-historic garage;
construct new 1-1/2 story garage.













































































516	Polk	Street	

Site	Topography	

Sloping	grade	from	the	front	to	rear	of	this	property	is	ideal	to	reduce	the	effective	height	of	
the	proposed	garage	from	the	street.	Site	grade	from	the	front	of	516	Polk	St	drops	
considerably	towards	the	rear	property	line,	and	topography	maps	show	an	approximate	4’	
drop	in	elevation	from	the	front	of	the	house	to	the	front	of	the	new	garage.	Note	also	that	the	
new	garage	location	will	be	8’	further	from	the	street	than	the	existing	garage	location.	

The	historic	structure’s	tallest	ridge	line	is	21’	above	grade	level	at	the	338	topo	line	and	the	
new	garage	ridge	line	will	be	20’-7	½”	above	grade	close	to	the	334	topo	line.	This	siting	allows	
the	highest	garage	elevation	to	be	3’	to	4’	below	the	house	ridge	line	elevation.		

The	historic	houses	directly	across	the	street	from	this	site	are	situated	at	an	even	higher	
elevation	making	any	accessory	buildings	less	visually	impactful	to	the	streetscape.	

Neighboring	Garages		

The	proposed	garage	at	516	Polk	St	is	17’-3”x33’-5”	(576	SF	footprint)	and	sited	110’	from	the	
street.	Neighboring	garages	include	the	following:	

• 520	Polk	St,	immediate	neighbor	to	the	left	of	516	Polk	St,	has	an	accessory	structure	in	
the	rear	portion	of	the	property	measuring	28’x45’	(1,260	SF	footprint).	Wake	County	
tax	records	state	the	structure	was	built	in	1930.	The	property	listing	in	Matthew	
Brown’s	inventory	of	historic	properties	in	Oakwood	reads:	There	is	a	large	shed-roofed	
frame	building	at	the	back	of	the	lot,	built	in	c.1930	to	serve	as	Webb	Holloway’s	
upholstery	and	cabinet	shop.	It	is	sheathed	in	metal.	This	structure	appears	to	be	a	one	
and	a	half	story	structure	with	large	openings	on	the	ground	level	and	upper	story	with	
windows	above.	See	photo.		
	

• 415	Elm	St	has	a	garage	located	at	the	rear	property	line	of	516	Polk	St.	This	garage	is	
23’x24’	(552	SF	footprint),	and	was	built	in	2008.	It	is	a	two-car,	one	story	structure.	

	

• 600	N	Boundary	has	a	recently-approved	one-car,	one	and	a	half	story	garage.	It	is	
13’x28’-10”	(377	SF	footprint).	The	garage	was	designed	and	built	to	be	1’-0”	below	the	
existing	roofline	of	the	historic	house.	This	garage	is	closer	to	the	street	(roughly	45’)	
and	clearly	visible	from	the	street.		

	



Other	garages	recently	approved	in	this	District	include:	

• 520	N	Bloodworth	St	22’x24’	(528	SF	footprint),	built	in	2014	
• 525	N	Bloodworth	St	22’x25’-8”	(566	SF	footprint),	under	construction	
• 323	Pace	St	22’x26’	(572	SF	footprint),	built	in	2016	
• 608	Oakwood	Ave	22’x27’	(594	SF	footprint),	built	in	2008	

Photos	and	relevant	drawings	are	attached.		

	

Existing	8’	Tall	Fence	

The	existing	8’	tall	fence	will	remain	as-is	and	be	extended	to	the	new	garage’s	facade.		This	will	
partially	obscure	the	garage	from	view	at	the	street.		

	



Disclaimer
iMaps makes every effort to produce and publish 
the most current and accurate information possible.
However, the maps are produced for information purposes,
and are NOT surveys. No warranties, expressed or implied
,are provided for the data therein, its use,or its interpretation.
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – STAFF REPORT 
 
103-17-CA 516 POLK STREET 
Applicant: MARK GALIFIANAKIS & JENNIFER NEIBERT 
Received: 6/14/2017 Meeting Date(s): 
Submission date + 90 days:  9/12/2017 1) 7/27/2017 2)  3)  
 

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION 
 
Historic District: OAKWOOD HISTORIC DISTRICT 
Zoning: HOD-G 
Nature of Project: Demolish non-historic garage; construct new 1-1/2 story garage 
DRAC: An application was reviewed by the Design Review Advisory Committee at its July 3, 

2017, meeting.  Members in attendance were Curtis Kasefang and Jenny Harper; also 
present were Mark Galifianakis, Ashley Morris, Tania Tully, and Melissa Robb. 

Staff Notes: 
• Raleigh City Code Section 10.2.15.E.1. states that “An application for a certificate of 

appropriateness authorizing the demolition or destruction of a building, structure or site 
within any Historic Overlay District or Historic Landmark may not be 
denied…However, the authorization date of such a certificate may be delayed for a 
period of up to 365 days from the date of issuance…If the Commission finds that the 
building, structure or site has no particular significance or value toward maintaining the 
character of the Historic Overlay District or Historic Landmark, it shall waive all or part 
of such period and authorize earlier demolition or removal.” 

• COAs mentioned are available for review. 
 
 

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 
Sections Topic Description of Work 
1.3 Site Features and Plantings construct new 1-1/2 story garage 
1.6  Garages and Accessory 

Structures 
Demolish non-historic garage; construct new 1-1/2 story 
garage 

4.2 Demolition Demolish non-historic garage 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation: 
 
A. Demolition of a non-historic garage is not incongruous in concept according to Guidelines 

1.6.1, 1.6.3, section 4.2 Demolition, paragraph 1, page 82, and Guidelines 4.2.2, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 

4.2.6, 4.2.7, and 4.2.8, and the following suggested facts: 
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1* The garage is a one-story gable front structure with lapped siding, corner boards and 

exposed rafter tails.  There is a single vehicular door on the front and a single person door 

on the side. 

2* It was built in 1998, according to the Inventory of Structures in the Oakwood National 

Register Historic Districts, by Matthew Brown, former Historian, Society for the 

Preservation of Historic Oakwood, 2004-2015.  

3* Sanborn Fire Insurance maps show a history of change in this area of the rear yard. The 1914 

Sanborn map shows a smaller footprint accessory building, while the 1914-1950 Sanborn 

map does not show a structure in that area. 

4* Photographs and measured drawings documenting the exterior of the building were 

provided. 

 

B. Constructing a new 1½-story garage is not incongruous in concept according to Guidelines 

1.3.8, 1.6.5, 1.6.6, 1.6.7, 1.6.8, 1.6.10, 1.6.11, and 1.6.12; however the proposed height may be 

incongruous according to Guideline 1.6.5; and the following suggested facts: 

1* The house is a one-story Victorian Triple-A built in 1879.  According to the Inventory of 

Structures in the Oakwood National Register Historic Districts, by Matthew Brown, former 

Historian, Society for the Preservation of Historic Oakwood, 2004-2015, the house has had 

numerous additions over the years. 

2* According to the applicant and the Wake County iMAPS site, the footprint of the house is 

1,677 SF, the footprint of the existing garage is 350 SF and the lot is 9,583 SF.   The footprint 

of the proposed garage is 577 SF.  The built area to open space ratio is currently 21%, and 

with the new garage it will be 24%. The original built area to open space ratio is 17%  

3* COA 030-13-CA approved the construction of a 1½-story garage at 520 N Bloodworth Street.  

Relevant facts from that decision include:  

a. The 1-story frame house at 520 N Bloodworth Street, constructed in the 1940s, is 

a non-contributing resource in the Oakwood Historic District. 

b. The garage is proposed to be slab on grade; the applicant stated that no 

excavation will be required for installation of the garage, but that fill will be 

brought in for leveling. 
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c. The lot size is 5,663 SF; the existing house has a footprint of 881 SF inclusive of 

stoops; the proposed garage has a footprint of 528 SF; total footprint is 1,409 SF.  

The current lot coverage is 16%; the proposed lot coverage with garage is 25%. 

d. The location and orientation of the garage is not unusual in the Oakwood 

Historic District; it is located at the end of the driveway. 

e. The height of the proposed garage is 22 feet to the ridge, plus an approximate 8” 

foundation; the existing house is 20 feet tall; the lot sits 3½ feet above the 

sidewalk; accessory buildings are typically deferential to the main building. 

4* COA 059-15-CA approved the construction of a 1½-story garage at 600 N Boundary Street.  

Relevant facts from that decision include:  

a. The current garage is 2-bays wide and connected to the historic house via a flat 

roofed screened porch.  The proposed new garage is 1-bay wide and will also 

attach to the historic house via a screened porch and addition. The amended 

application includes examples of accessory structures attached to houses in 

Oakwood 

b. The garage has a gable front pitched roof with a single shed roofed dormer. One 

car gable front garages are common in the district both historically and with 

approved COAs. 

c. The new garage is pulled back from the property farther than the existing; is 1-

1/2 stories, and is lower than the roof of the historic house; the amount of 

difference is unknown, though it appears to be about one foot. 

d. There is not a tradition of 1-1/2 or 2-story garages in Oakwood.  Staff is aware of 

one historic 1-1/2-story horse barn accessory building at the architecturally-

elaborate Heck-Pool House at 218 N. East Street. 

e. There have been committee-approved exceptions of taller garages. After an 

initial denial due to lack of evidence, in 2006 a 1½-story, 15’ x 17’ storage 

building with loggia and exterior stair was approved at 715 N. Bloodworth Street 

(COA 166-06-CA). Examples provided in that case include 218 N East Street, 403 

E Edenton Street, 121 N Bloodworth Street, and in the 300 block of Polk Street 

(behind 425 N Bloodworth Street) – except for 121 N Bloodworth Street all of the 
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houses associated with the garages are 2-stories or taller.  121 N Bloodworth 

Street is one-story, but the approved garage was a 2-bay 1-story structure (COA 

135-97-CA). 

f. In 2008, based in part on the 2006 decision referenced in fact 9*, the commission 

approved a 1½-story, 22’x27’ garage at 608 Oakwood Avenue (COA 212-07-CA). 

That garage was 21’6.5” tall, compared to the 28’2” height of the historic house. 

g. The garage at 323 Pace Street (COA 081-14-CA) was approved to be 18’ in height 

and 22’x26’ in footprint; this is 1 foot lower than the historic house and the same 

height as the new addition. 

5* The proposal is for a 1½-story garage constructed in the southwest corner of the lot with a 

roof height of approximately 20’-7 ½”. The height at the peak of the house roof is roughly 

the same.  The backyard slopes away from the house, with the interior floor level of the 

garage about 3 feet lower than the interior floor level of the house, making the garage roof 

peak 3 feet lower than the house. 

6* The roof is a typical gable form with dormers along both sides.  The roofing material is to be 

architectural asphalt shingles to match the house; details and specifications were provided.   

7* One car gable front garages are common in the district both historically and with approved 

COAs.  

8* The building will be clad in wood lap siding with a 4.5” exposure. 

9* Windows are proposed to be wood double-hung and casement styles.  The two person 

doors are also wood.  Specifications and details were provided for the windows and doors. 

The vehicular door is described as wood with a row of windows at the top.  No 

specifications were provided for the vehicular door.  

10* The building will be painted to match the house. 

11* The existing gravel driveway will remain and will be supplemented with additional gravel.  

There will also be a new exposed aggregate concrete pad measuring roughly 13’ x 19’ 

installed directly in front of the garage vehicular door. 

12* All existing wood fencing will remain. 

13* There are two trees in the backyard, however no information about the size or species was 

provided.  The applicant proposes removing one tree that is currently at the rear of the 
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garage.  There is no ISA-certified arborist report, but a tree protection plan was provided.  

There is no indication that the one tree will be replaced. 

14* The drawings do not show any exterior lights nor were any specifications provided. 

 

 

Pending the committee’s determination regarding the height of the building, staff suggests 

that the committee approve the application without a demolition delay for the existing garage, 

with the following conditions: 

1. That details and specifications for the following be provided to and approved by staff prior 

to issuance of the blue placard:  

a. A report prepared by an arborist certified by the International Society of 

Arboriculture that includes a tree replacement plan. 

2. That details and specifications for the following be provided to and approved by staff prior 

to installation or construction:  

a. Vehicular door; 

b. Lighting. 
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